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39-36 (COR)

Clynton E. Ridgell
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Sabina Flores Perez
Joe S. San Agustin
Jose “Pedo” Terlaje
Mary Camacho Torres
V. Anthony Ada

Relative to recognizing Mr. Robert Patrick Sablan Palomo for his selfless service to the
humanities of Guam and inspiring generations of Guamanians to pursue musical greatness;
and commemorating him for his illustrious musical career as a prominent CHamoru jazz
pianist and recording artist.

3/15/21
4:12 p.m.

3/17/21 
11:00 a.m.

3/16/21
12:22 p.m.
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