I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
39-36 (COR)	Tina Rose Muña Barnes Sabina Flores Perez	Relative to recognizing Mr. Robert Patrick Sablan Palomo for his selfless service to the humanities of Guam and inspiring generations of Guamanians to pursue musical greatness; and commemorating him for his illustrious musical career as a prominent CHamoru jazz pianist and recording artist.	4:12 p.m.	3/17/21 11:00 a.m.	3/16/21 12:22 p.m.					

Resolution No. 39-36 (COR)

Introduced by Clynton E. Ridgell Tina Rose Muña Barnes Sabina Flores Perez Joe S. San Agustin Jose "Pedo" Terlaje Mary Camacho Torres V. Anthony Ada da L. Shelte

Telo T.



Relative to recognizing Mr. Robert Patrick Sablan Palomo for his selfless service to the humanities of Guam and inspiring generations of Guamanians to pursue musical greatness; and commemorating him for his illustrious musical career as a prominent CHamoru jazz pianist and recording artist.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÁHAN:

WHEREAS, Mr. Robert Patrick Sablan Palomo, better known as Patrick Palomo, is a well-renowned and beloved icon of CHamoru musical talent whose decades of performances have earned him the respect and admiration of Guam's community; and

WHEREAS, Patrick Palomo is the son of Ana Sablan Palomo and renowned musician Joaquin "Ding" Palomo; and his brother and sisters are Joseph Sablan Palomo, Dorothy Lamotte, MaryAnn Sablan Palomo, and Sheila Sablan Palomo; and

WHEREAS, Patrick Palomo is a disciple of the Guam Academy of Music and Arts who has also studied under other exceptional musicians of Guam such as Vic Perez, Roland Franquez, and Patti Lane; and

WHEREAS, Patrick Palomo attributes his musical influences and inspiration to notable musicians that include Norbert Tydingco, Monte Pladevega, Louie Gombar, and Roberto Fracassini, as well as the many Italian bands who performed at the hotels on Guam during the early 1970s; and

WHEREAS, Patrick Palomo's career saw him performing with other well-known Guam groups such as the Kasuals, Never Mind the Name, and Fried Bananas; and he has played alongside other well-known Guam artists, such as Jesse Bais and Joe "Uncle Tote" Cunningham, and many artists throughout the United States; and

WHEREAS, Patrick Palomo's vast body of work includes his notable studio projects, with musical recordings such as "Piti Village," "Alupang Sunset," "Conversations and Monologues," "Evolutions," "Hinengge," and "kulot Minahålang," in addition to producing albums with Linda Guerrero, the Saint Francis Children's Choir, Ike Charfauros, and various other musical artists; and

WHEREAS, Patrick Palomo has graciously served as the jazz scholar for Humanities Guåhan and its jazz projects; and he continues to influence many young students while serving as a beloved music teacher at Mount Carmel Catholic School; and

WHEREAS, Patrick Palomo is highly esteemed among his peers as a source of love and encouragement, demonstrating his profound sense of humility and value for humanity through his gift of music, and influencing his students and fans with spiritual positivity; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina' trentai Sais na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize Mr. Robert Patrick Sablan Palomo for his selfless service to the humanities of Guam and inspiring generations of Guamanians to pursue musical greatness; and commemorate him for his illustrious musical career as a prominent CHamoru jazz pianist and recording artist; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Robert Patrick Sablan Palomo; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÁHAN ON THE 16TH DAY OF MARCH 2021.

use M h THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

A BARNES TINA Chairper ittee on Rules

nao AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary



John 5/ 09:05 3/19/2021

MIN

STU

200

T

The

In

Din T

2m



Clynton E. Ridgell Senator – 36th Guam Legislature *Committee on Economic Development, Agriculture, Power and Energy Utilities, and the Arts*

March 16, 2021

MEMORANDUM

To:All SenatorsFrom:Senator Clynton E. RidgelSubject:Virtual Presentation of Resolution No. 39-36 (COR)

Håfa adai:

Please join us for the virtual presentation of <u>Resolution No. 39-36 (COR)</u> – Clynton E. Ridgell, Tina Rose Muña Barnes, Sabina E. Flores Perez, Joe S. San Agustin, Jose "Pedo" T. Terlaje, Mary Camacho Torres, V. Anthony Ada, Relative to honoring Mr. Robert Patrick Sablan Palomo, a prominent CHamoru jazz pianist and recording artist for his illustrious musical career, selfless service to the humanities of Guam, and to further recognizing Mr. Palomo for inspiring generations of Guamanians to pursue musical greatness.

The presentation will take place on Wednesday – March 17, 2021 at 11:00 am, via Zoom Conference platform.

We appreciate your attendance and participation.

Si Yu'os ma'åse'

· . * 14

I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2021 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 39-36 (COR)

Introduced by:

Clynton E. Ridgell Tina Rose Muña Barnes Sabina E. Flores Perez Joe S. San Agustin Jose "Pedo" T. Terlaje Mary Camacho Torres V. Anthony Ada Frank Blas Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas James C. Moylan Telena Cruz Nelson Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing Mr. Robert Patrick Sablan Palomo for his selfless service to the humanities of Guam and inspiring generations of Guamanians to pursue musical greatness; and commemorating him for his illustrious musical career as a prominent CHamoru jazz pianist and recording artist.

1BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I2MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

3 WHEREAS, Mr. Robert Patrick Sablan Palomo, better known as Patrick 4 Palomo, is a well-renowned and beloved icon of CHamoru musical talent whose decades of performances have earned him the respect and admiration of Guam's
 community; and

WHEREAS, Patrick Palomo is the son of Ana Sablan Palomo and renowned
musician Joaquin "Ding" Palomo; and his brother and sisters are Joseph Sablan Palomo,
Dorothy Lamotte, MaryAnn Sablan Palomo, and Sheila Sablan Palomo; and

6 WHEREAS, Patrick Palomo is a disciple of the Guam Academy of Music and
7 Arts who has also studied under other exceptional musicians of Guam such as Vic Perez,
8 Roland Franquez, and Patti Lane; and

9 WHEREAS, Patrick Palomo attributes his musical influences and inspiration to
10 notable musicians that include Norbert Tydingco, Monte Pladevega, Louie Gombar,
11 and Roberto Fracassini, as well as the many Italian bands who performed at the hotels
12 on Guam during the early 1970s; and

WHEREAS, Patrick Palomo's career saw him performing with other wellknown Guam groups such as the Kasuals, Never Mind the Name, and Fried Bananas; and he has played alongside other well-known Guam artists, such as Jesse Bais and Joe "Uncle Tote" Cunningham, and many artists throughout the United States; and

WHEREAS, Patrick Palomo's vast body of work includes his notable studio
projects, with musical recordings such as "Piti Village," "Alupang Sunset,"
"Conversations and Monologues," "Evolutions," "Hinengge," and "Kulot
Minahålang," in addition to producing albums with Linda Guerrero, the Saint Francis
Children's Choir, Ike Charfauros, and various other musical artists; and

WHEREAS, Patrick Palomo has graciously served as the jazz scholar for Humanities Guåhan and its jazz projects; and he continues to influence many young students while serving as a beloved music teacher at Mount Carmel Catholic School; and

WHEREAS, Patrick Palomo is highly esteemed among his peers as a source of
 love and encouragement, demonstrating his profound sense of humility and value for

humanity through his gift of music, and influencing his students and fans with spiritual
 positivity; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Sais na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize Mr. Robert Patrick Sablan Palomo for his selfless service to the humanities of Guam and inspiring generations of Guamanians to pursue musical greatness; and commemorate him for his illustrious musical career as a prominent CHamoru jazz pianist and recording artist; and be it further

9 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 10 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 11 the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Robert Patrick Sablan Palomo; and to the 12 Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 16TH DAY OF MARCH 2021.

THERESE M. TERLAJE Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

VICE SPEAKER TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES, CHAIRPERSON

I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 36th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 39-36 (COR) – Clynton E. Ridgell, Tina Rose Muña Barnes, Sabina E. Flores Perez, Joe S. San Agustin, Jose "Pedo'" T. Terlaje, Mary Camacho Torres, V. Anthony Ada. – "Relative to recognizing Mr. Robert Patrick Sablan Palomo for his selfless service to the humanities of Guam and inspiring generations of Guamanians to pursue musical greatness; and commemorating him for his illustrious musical career as a prominent CHamoru jazz pianist and recording artist."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Chairperson	e-Vote	03/16/2021	\checkmark		
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Vice Chairperson					
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member					
Senator Telena Cruz Nelson Member					
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member	e-Vote	03/16/2021	\checkmark		
Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member	£1	03/16/2021	\checkmark		
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	e-Vote	03/16/2021	\checkmark		
Senator Jose "Pedo" T. Terlaje Member	e-Vote	03/16/2021	\checkmark		
Senator Frank F. Blas, Jr. Minority Member	e-Vote	03/16/2021	\checkmark		
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member	e-Vote	03/16/2021	<		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:					
Staff Contact Person: Selina Onedera-Sa	llas				
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only 7 Certified Returned Name: Kamarin Nelson					
Date: 3/16/21 12:22 p.m.					
Notes:					